
- 46-

NATWNAL INSTHUTiE OF TECHNOtOGY
KlJRIJKSHETRA-DM 19

Mil1lutes of 11 III m~eti:fig of tilJe Fill1l,mcc iCoJ'iilmjrtee,
NH, KUirlikdlftJr:1l held! on 30,6,2007 lilt l1UJlD "UK!. nll the

Board :RDom of NatnlHlilllnslitute III Tedl1l1lo~I!O', Kjlnl1!""t~eti'a-136~ 19.

PRESENT

I.

2.

3.

4.

5.

Sh. C.B. Matllllr,
Hon'ble Chainnan, Board of Governors
& Chairman, Finance Committee,
NIT, Kurukshetra.
B-35, Shyam Nagar,
Jaipur-302 019 (Rajastl11iirD)

Sh. N Bala Basker, lAS,
Financial Commissioner &
Principal Secretm'y to Govt. of Haryana,
Fimmce Deptt..
Haryana Civil Sectt.,
Chandng:llJrh

Sh. Madan Mohan,
Director (NITs),
Govemment of India,
Ministry of Human Resource Development,
Department of Higher Education,
Shastri Bhawan,
New Delhi -l1IJOOI

S11. S. Mohan
Dy. Secretary,
(Integrated Finance Division)
Govt. of India,
Ministry of Human Resource DevelopmtnI,
Deptt. of Higher Education,
Shastri Bhaw,m,
New Delhi- !iO Oill.

Dr. M N Bandyopadhyay,
Director,
Nil', KlJin!kshetll':l.

lvlt,mbcr

Member

Mnnbcr

DireC:1or-Member



o. Sh. R P S Lohchab,
Registrar,
NIT, KiJln.llkslietm.

- 47 -

I'v'kmrer -Secretary

Dr. Surendra Prasad, Director, llT, Delhi and Director. Technical

Education, Harjana, Chandigarh could not attend the meeting.

Bdore the stmi of the meeting the Rcgistrar & IV!cmbcr-Sccretary

welcomed the Hon'ble Chainnan and other members of the Finance C'Hnmittee.

The Finance Committee made recommendations/took dc:cisicns as under:

hem 11.1: To corlfinn the mirm,es of Hili. m""ting 1l1' :the Fii,J:m,re Com:nnittl:~.•
NaliiJl1li! Institute of Tec!uwlllb'Y, l(/Ul!lkS11nJ"i"l; n,eM eJir, 21.03.2007.

The Finance Committee confinned the minutes of the IQlh meeting of the

Finance Committee held on 21.3.2007.

Item 11.2: To note follow up adiofi t:lkcem Oil l!he
Committee held 011 28.1 O.20lJ6.

The Finance Committee noted the action taken on the 9th meeting of the

Finance Committee held on 28.10.2006 as rep0l1.ed in the agenda item! 0.2

Hem: 11.3: To note follow lip action tmkern on tn" W th ruceeiinl, of the Fin,mel;
Committee held Ol] 21.113.2007.

The Finance Committee 110ted the action taken on the 10'1, ,neeting of the

Finance Committee held on 21.3.2007 3S reported in the agenda ikm I L3. However. it

was desired that in Ji.rture detailed action taken/action being taken ';!lOuld [,t mentioned so

that the position in respect of each item is clear to the Finance Commitke

Hem J 1.4; To consider and approve the Amman AccmJJms ott' the National
institute &1" TeclIllO~Ogy, Kul'llkshetm I'll' th", ypar 2(l~16.. 2tIJ{)7.

The Finance Committee considcred and i1pprlwed the Annual l\cCGLlI1ts or'

the Institute for the year 2006-07 for veriJication!certi ficatiofl by th~ AL,COuntanl Gencral

(Audit I. r'Iaryana.



- 48 -

The FC suggested as under:

i) The f\nnual Accounts of some other NfTs m&y be l:onsu!led regarding
depictiun of 'Depreciation' on lixed assets in the Income & Expendittre
Accow1ts.

ii) The outstanding liability of Rs. 55,57,915/- on "CCOLltrt d" loan may be
liquidated by way of suitable transfer entries treating the loc;n as grallt of the
Central Government.

Item U.S: To consider the rale of Interest (Jill C.P.F. b;ll11Jlllc.es of t:~e slIosI:Tibrew,;
for thre p.eriod from IA.2iI07 to 3l.3.21l08.

The Finance Committee recommended to the Board that inkrest (;n C.P.F.

balances from 1.4.2007 to ]] .3.2008 be allowed tZl) 10% per annum subject to tina!

contim1ation from the Ministry of Human Resource & Development, New Delhi as

suggested by Sh. S. Mohan, Deputy Secretary, fFD. Till the confimwtiol1 is received

the interest may be paid as applicable to the Central Govt. Employetcs on t!leir G.P.F.

Hem 11.6: Paymel1lt of hOill()rarillm!extn~remilll~ratimi tip oIl!lJ,id.B fneeulty for
delivering expel't lectures.

The Finance Committee approved the agenda item with slight
modifications and recommended to the 80ard for ratitication as under:

(i) A. Guest / Visiting Faculty may deliver maximum up to four expert
lectures per day @ 1,000/- each for the MBA students out of the funds
meant for MBA course which is self-financing.

(ii) A Guest Faculty only may deliver ma:mnum t\VO lecture, per day (il!

Rs. ] ,0001- each for other regular courses out of NOll-p13n hmds. .

Hem 1].7: Provision or fumls fOIr slllpiPOi,til1lg RestllTch AclEvEtie, jiffi tbe ImliliJ teo

The Finance Committee agreed in principle regarding Resedrch Activities

out of Plan Funds but the modalities will be finalized by the lvIHRf. for ali NJTs and

expenditure will be incurred Imder tillS scheme thereafter.



Hem 11.8:

- 49 -

Tn con~idU" tin" rdmbuTS"mcnt of medic:u! clpe:r;sCq of Sl!. Sm-ta
Ram, Bddar, mcctronics II:ngg. Dcpartm,mt.

The Finance Committee recommended to the Board lbat the

reimbursement claim of Sh. Surta Ram, Be/dar, Electronics Engg. Department be

admitted to the tune ofRs. 1,72,894/-.

Item 11.9: To considci" the ,cimbmrscmc~ltof fiOlediclil e;q,en~e;; 0;' jL'lle Sil. H.~.
Amra, Ex-Fin:lJlIce Officer.

The Finance Committee recomm,;ndeJ 10 the i30ard that the

reimbursement claim of Mrs. Usha Rani W/o Lale Sh. rue. Arm", E;,-Fimmce Ofncer be

admitted to the tune of Rs. 1,81,649/-.

Hem l1.W: To cOllsidcJr increase in the niJlffiYJCHlf iVledt SdwJanhips.

The Finance Committee recommended to the Board that the number of

scholarships be increased proportionately from 15 to 21 as reported in the agenda item.

Item 11.11: To note reduction ill Programme Uft AjilH~ll~illllJ: Imc"l<;cC' TEQlJ'.

The Finance Committee approved the levised Programme Life AIJocatic·n

under TEQIP as per details mentioned in the agenda ilf'ill.

Item 11.12: To consideJr cnhancellwnt of Staff Weljfar~ Fi.JmL

The Finance Committee recommended to the Bmu-d to .enhance the

amount of Staff Welfare Fund from Rs. 50,000/- to Rs. 1,00.,000/·. FurtJ;er it wa:; desire:!

by the Finance Committee that desirability for implementJtio,1 of (;roup Insurance

Scheme in the Institution may be explored and necessmy fJfoposal in this regard may be

placed before the FC in its next meeting.

Item 11 .13: To cOllsider and ratify the mhmtes of a'h m"eti,qg lDr lln~ Bailding &
Works Committee of National IIl§titl~le of T"dmolog.Y, !':i.Jrlllksbetu-'1
held on 28.05.2007.

The Finance Committee recommended 10 the Roard that the minut<:s of 8'"

meeting oflhe Building & Works Committee of NIT, Kurukshetra held on 28.5.2G07 be



I
\

I
I
I
I
I

- 50-

approved subject to comments sent by Dr. R P Singh, r'\lCTEIBOG representative on
the Building &Works Committee vide his letter dated 19.06.2007 of1the B&WC agenda
item 8.3 relating to construction of 350 seaters Boys Hostel. funher th,c Financt'
Committee desired that flow of funds required quarterly may be inriLuted in phases li)r
the year 2007-08 and plan may be made similarly Jor the next four yea"" of the 11 'h rive
Year Plan.

iten! ll.l.:i: Proposal for Establishing Aero Modelling C~iI!!b i~J th!~ IIilstitlllle.

The Finance Committee recommended to the Board that (i) Aero
Modelling Club in the Institution be established, (ii) one time expenses (,fRs. 1.:~5 lakh
be met out of Plan Grant, (iii) recurring expenses ofRs. 0.75 laid, be met out of Non-Plan
Grant, (iv) the activities may be reviewed after one ye"r and (v) progress loay be reported
to the Finance Committee.

Hem 11.15: To cllIlsideJr Spedal ray/a!jlJWanN~III sonne e:aleg&lries eli a1.DtrI-lelichillg
Pl/sts in view of speciaBy arduous iI1IlIlt!l,e llf ;]i\[)jli~§"

The Finance Committee did not agree with Ihe suggesl;c;ns made In the
agenda item. Instead, il was recommended by the Finance Committee that keeping 'J1

view the hardship involved and arduous nature or duties being ped\mned by the
concerned employees, the special pay may be converted into extra remuneratiun. This
benellt may only be allowed to those employees wbo were getting sl,,~cial p"y as on
1.'1.2004 when the Central Pay Scales were implemented ii) the [nsti(lllt: and it will he
personal to them,

Hem 11.16: To cOalsider cOm~emll:ltiDiI1I of HnslHlIlte ..d,ide TATA SUMO N'~"
HRll7 J) 1210 alld purch"s~of Jl~'W (lJJW in ii,~il .ftlil~n"of.

The Finance Committee recommended to tbe Board that the old vehicle
TAlA SUMO may be condemned tlrs1 after completing all the formalities and then thc
new vehicle may h~ purchased out of the Institute Development Fund (Comultancv
share) so that there is no financial burden on the Centml Gov1.



I
\

I
I
I
I

51 -

!:tem I L 17: 1'iJ cllilsioer to pmvnde sp:nce for Post {)mc~ n"~l t~,e :,ho)~piTJg comple,
{OJ National Insti[!MtR of TcdHTIIOJOgj, K~ir:uks}leti"a.

The Finance Committee recommended to tIlt Board lhat th~ space bl~

provided to the Post Ot1ice in the shopping complex of National Institute .of Technology,

Kurukshetra @ Rs. 999/- per momh as proposed in the agem!:1 item. An agreement may

be got signed with the Posta! authorities stipulating therein that rent oftlie buildi'lg will

be revised after three years.

It was brought to the notice of the Finance Commitlee lhat Institutc lanc~

measuring 10 acres (approx.) is in the possession of PWD/HSEE:. The Finance

Commltlee desired that matter in details may be referred to the Slate Government as well

as the Central Govt. tor getting the said land vacated.

Item 1L18: To prlJlvide facllIHy for IVLTech. COI!;I'Sj,S stadce,j] Ilmler [he l'edJl[nicaJ
Educatioll Q,uaWy Impu'ovcement I"'llgml1llme {TiEQIP;',

The Finance Commirtee recommended to the B()ard that the cours"s will

continue under the TEQIP till the cxpiry of TEQI], in the Institlne all1dthereafter the

expendinJre on courses running under above scheme will be transferred to Ihe Non-Plan

Budget (Recurring) of the Institute. Till further balanc" grant is receivtd under TEQIP,

the expenditure in this regard may be met tJorn any source where funds ale available.

Tabled Hems:

Item U.l9: To consider T:ilsmg 'lhe Institute Crmil'ilJ>lllil!U1 ~,) SmU Cllulb Non­
T;c:ll~hii1lg (Class-HI & IV) from existi'lg Rs. :'i,n!!liOl- to l'L111 llPIl:rORJrnat.e
amount

The Finance Committee approved the plOj"'os::tl as fumish!cd i,l the agenda

item and recommended to the Board for ratification.



- 52 .

Hem 1LW: To consider the clIlnan,remeill in fees am! "mise_ t'xp,?-nsfs 10 rille
standing cOlll"asels of the Institlilte.

The Finance Committee recommended to the Board ll1al the COllnsei fee

of the various Cow1sels of the Institute be enhancc:d as under on th~ pattern of the

Kunlkshetra University, Kurukshetra on local conditions:

i)

ii)

jii)

iv)

v)

Sh. C.B. Madan
(Senior Advocate at the
l-Ion'ble District Courts, KKR)

5h. Amarjit Singh Virk
(Advocate at Hon'ble lOunjab
& I-Iaryana High Court,
Chandigarh)

Sh. Varun Gupta
(Advocate at Hon'ble Punjab
& Haryana High C01l11,
Chandigarh)

Sh. S. Srinivasan
(Advocate at the Hon'ble
Supreme Court ofIndia)

Sh. V. Sudeer
(Advocate at the Hon'ble
Supreme Court ofIndia)

a) Rs. noO! as Counsel Fee pt-r case f 10"1)
clerkage charges (lnd B.s.. 100i

. as misc.
expenses.

b) Sh. Madan be kept [,S Retainer and 11C may
be allowed Rs. :;500/· as relainership fee per
month.

Rs. 6000/- as Counsel Fee per case -r 10%
clerkage charges and Rs. 700/· as misc.
expenses

Rs. 12,000/· as Counsel Fee per case + 10':0
clerkage charges and Rs. 500/· as misc.
expenses.

hem 11.21: Maldng 01' !)l';)VaSililn of Wages/S,',lary ilj" ther'IHltnlctlJ,ll staJ"IT"
appointed in the Construction Cell {If the Iu,13ti'l1lJlile.

The Finance Committee approved the proposal mentioned in the agenda

item and desired that such persons may be appointed Oil contract basis for one year



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

- 53 -

Item 11.22: To c()l1sioer creatioJfl of :h:JdilimuaJ If:W1Wnrty l}osi[lIDtiS dE,1 to nevI' COlH',;~"

lind increas;; ill il1ltakc in ~he existing CIHIITSfS Illl r,H(S')JHIllCe with (!J,t'

apfJTllValllf MHiRO.

The Finance Committee noted as under after detailed discu~,;ion: -

(i) Prior to 1, I .2005 the total s~nctioned faculty positions 0 f the Instil ute wer" 160
which included 118 for U,O, Engg. Deptts" j 5 for PG Engg, Dq,tts, and 27 for
Humanities & Sciences Departments (which was appx,D% of the facully
positions meant for DO Engg. Deptts.),

(ii) As per decision taken by the Finance Committee in its lO,h ILl1eeting held on
21.3.2007 the Institute was allowed teaching positions both )<x DO & PCi cours~s

to the maximum extent of one fifty (1 SO) only which is inade'lua1e. However, J11

terms of the decision taken by the Finance Committee in irs meeting held (,n
21.3,2007 as referred to above and in view of the criteria suggested by the MHRD
the calculations come to 152 faculty positions instead of 150,

(ii i) The faculty positions as calculated above( 152 f:lculty positions) a,; per norms of
the MHRD is only for Engineering Departments fiJf UG and PC; courses and no
scope is left for allotting faculty positions to the Depa11ments of Humanities 3:
Sciences, Obviously it is not possihle to allocate any faculty positions to th~

Departments of Humanities & Sciences if all IS;' faculty po"itions are to ['c

allocated to the Engg. Deptts, as per nOffilS sllggestecl by the I\JIHRD.

The Finance Committee decided that the mailer may be rcfEorred to the !v[HRD
for clarification and in the meantime the Director may engage additional tacuity (over
and above 152 faculty positions) on contract hasis as per rninimnrn bare need Hl1l1 thc:'r
salary be charged to the Non-plan Budget.

The meeting ended with a vote of thanks to the Chair.

Sd/..

(R [' § Lc,lhtcbaL\.)
Regi§[rar & tv:fllmlJelr-~;,~~re;:nIT



 


